

20.03.2026

Lawyers are abstaining from work today due to Strike.

Present: Petitioners in person.
None for respondents.

It is submitted by the parties that the present case has been settled. As per the settlement, Respondent No.3- insurer has agreed to pay total compensation of Rs.10,00,000/- to the petitioners, within 30 days subject to the award passed by the court. It is further agreed that the delayed payment would entitle the petitioners to receive interest @ 7.5% per annum for the delayed period.

Separate statement of the petitioners has been recorded in this regard.

The present matter is accordingly referred to the Lok Adalat to be held on **22.03.2026** for recording statement of Ld. Counsel for Insurer.

(Aparna Swami)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
20.03.2026